## PLEASE READ CAREFULLY: THIS IS IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR SEXUAL HEALTH

## **Expedited Partner Therapy (EPT) Doxycycline Treatment Instructions**

You may have chlamydia and/or gonorrhea. It is important that you get treated. Your sex partner was recently treated for chlamydia and/or gonorrhea, an infection you get from having sex with a person who is already infected. Many people with chlamydia and/or gonorrhea do not know they have the infection because they feel fine.

The best way to take care of yourself is to see a doctor, go to your local health department or visit a family planning clinic. If you choose to go to a doctor, the health department or a family planning clinic, bring the medicine in this package and this information sheet with you. If you are not able to go to your doctor, the health department or a family planning clinic, you should take the medicine in this package.

**Women:** If you have symptoms of abdominal or pelvic pain, it is important that you see a doctor to be certain you do not have pelvic inflammatory disease (PID). PID can be serious and lead to infertility, pregnancy problems or chronic pelvic pain.

## Directions for taking Medicine: Doxycycline

These medicines are very safe. However, you should not take them if you have ever had an allergic reaction (like a rash) to any of the following: doxycycline, minocycline, tetracycline, or sulfites. If you are uncertain about whether you have an allergy, call your doctor or pharmacist before taking this medicine. Consult a doctor or pharmacist if you are taking any other medication or vitamins before taking this medication. If you have a serious, long-term illness like kidney, liver or heart disease, colitis or stomach problems, talk to your doctor before taking this medication. DO NOT TAKE THIS MEDICINE IF YOU ARE OR MAY BE PREGNANT OR NURSING.

Take the medication prescribed to you twice a day (1 pill after breakfast, 1 pill after dinner) until you finish the prescription and have no more pills left.

Do not take this medicine within 2 hours of taking antacids. Drink a full glass of water with each dose. Some people have a mild, upset stomach (which does not last long) after taking this medicine. Other side effects include diarrhea, nausea, stomach ache, and headache. These are common and not dangerous. Stay out of the sun or use sunscreen and wear sunglasses while you are taking this medication.

## If you miss a dose, take the missed dose as soon as you remember it.

However, if it is almost time for the next dose, skip the missed dose and continue your regular dosing schedule. Do not take a double dose to make up for a missed one. Call the number on the prescription or call (207) 287-3747.

After taking these medicines, do not have sex for at least 7 days after you and your sex partners have been treated. The medicine takes 7 days to work. You can get chlamydia and/or gonorrhea again if you have sex before the medicine cures you and your partner.

Do not share these medicines or give them to anyone else. It is important to tell everyone you have had sex with in the last 60 days that they need to go to the doctor.

If you have any questions, please call (207) 287-3747, Maine CDC HIV, STD, & Viral Hepatitis Program.

If you think you may be having bad reactions to this medicine, call your doctor or pharmacist.

If you are having a serious reaction, like difficulty breathing (which is very rare), go to your nearest emergency room and bring the empty medication packet with you.

For more information on STDs, visit: http://mainepublichealth.gov/std

Control and Prevention

An Office of the
Department of Health and Human Services

R. LePage, Governor Mary C. Mayhew, Commissione

Maine Center for Disease